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Superseding P.S.C. No. 13

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Suitable site or location for the equipment owned by the Company or the owner of the line shall be
provided and furnished by the customer without any expense to the Company. The Company shall
have the right of ingress, egress and regress to and from this location at any time without any
expense or charges from the customer.

The customers’ yard line extending from the outlet of the meter shall be installed and maintained
by the customers at their expense.

The customer shall notify the Company promptly of any leaks in the transmission line or
equipment, also, of any hazards or damages to same.
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40. SPECIAL PROVISIONS - LARGE VOLUME CUSTOMERS

Industrial, commercial or other customers using large volumes of gas on a varying basis shall install
and maintain at their expense adequate piping and suitable regulating and control equipment to
provide reasonable and practical limitation of intermittence or fluctuation in the pressure, volume
or flow of gas and shall so regulate and control their operations and the use of gas hereunder so as
not to interfere with gas service being furnished to them or to any other customers or with the
proper and accurate metering of gas at their existing location or any other location.

41. MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE

The Company monitors each customer’s usage on a monthly basis in order to detect unusual
deviations in individual customer consumption. Prior to each monthly billing, the Company
compares the customer’s current consumption with prior usage. Should an unusual deviation in the
customer’s consumption be found, the Company makes a reasonable attempt to determine the
reason for the unusual deviation including re-reading the meter and testing the meter if required.

If the cause for usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer’s meter reading
and billing records the Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine
whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff,
additional or different appliances, changes in business volume or known leaks in the customer’s
service line.

The Company will notify the customer of the investigation, its findings and any refunds or
backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11 (4) and (5).
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WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO
RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULES

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (WNA)

The sales to residential and small non-residential customers shall be increased or decreased monthly by an
amount hereinafter described as the Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA).

DETERMINATION OF WNA

A Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor (WNAF) shall be utilized during the December through April
billing months to calculate the non-gas portion of the bills of all residential and small non-residential heating
customers. Billing month refers to the month in which the bills are mailed. During the remainder of the
year, May through November, the monthly bills shall be computed solely on actual consumption.

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT WILL BE CALCULATED USING THE
FOLLOWING FORMULA:

WNA = WNAF * Actual Mcf * Base Rate Charge

An average daily base load will be determined separately for residential and small non-residential
customers. The average daily base load will remain the same for the WNA December — April billing
months. WNA will be billed for 5 billing periods.

An Average Monthly Base Load (AMBL) for residential or small non-residential customers will be
calculated by using total Mcf for two month non-heat usage (August/September) divided by total number
of residential or small non-residential customers billed for the two month period.

AMBL = MCF / NUMBER OF CUSTOMER

To calculate the Average Daily Base Load (ADBL), divide the Average Monthly Base Load by the average
number of days in the two-month non-heat billing cycle.

ADBL = AMBL / AVERAGE # DAYS

(M
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WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO
RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULES

Base Load (BL) is determined by multiplying the Average Daily Base Load per residential or small non-
residential customer by the number of days in the billing cycle times the number of residential or small
non-residential customers in the billing cycle.

BL = ADBL * # DAYS IN BILLING CYCLE * # CUSTOMERS IN BILLING CYCLE

The heat load is then determined by subtracting the residential or small non-residential customer’s base
load from the total Mcf billed in the billing cycle.

HL = MCF BILLED IN CYCLE - BL

A Heating Degree Factor (HDF) is then determined by dividing the Normal Degree-Days (NDD) for the
billing cycle by the Actual Degree-Days (ADD) in the billing cycle.

HDF =NDD/ADD

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Consumption (WNAC) is computed by multiplying the Heating
Degree Factor times the Heat Load and adding the Base Load to that number.

WNAC = HDF * HL + BL

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor is then calculated by dividing the WNA Consumption by
the total Mcf billed in the cycle.

WNAF = WNAC / MCF

The WNAF will be recomputed monthly based on company averages. If the WNAF is less than 1.0, the
customer’s billed amount will be less than the actual amount would have been. If the WNAF is greater
than 1.0 the customer’s billed amount will be more than the actual amount would have been. The
customer’s bill is calculated by multiplying the actual Mcf usage by the WNAF times the base rate charge
as set forth on Sheet No. 2 of this tariff,
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RIDER FOR GAS TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17. This tariff applies to all gas sold by

Delta under Delta’s residential (Tariff Sheet No. 2), small non-residential (Tariff Sheet No. 3), large non-
residential (Tariff Sheet No. 4), interruptible (Tariff Sheet Nos. 5-6) and farm tap (Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.1- (T
6.2) rate schedules. It also applies to transportation by Delta under Delta’s on system transportation (Tariff (M
Sheet No. 7-9) rate schedule.

GT1 R&D Unit Charge

The intent of the Gas Technology Institute Research and Development (GTI R&D) Unit Charge is to
maintain the Company’s level of contribution at the calendar year 2003 funding amount of approximately
$12,347. The Unit Charge will be billed effective February 1, 2005 at the rate of $0.002 per Mcf.

WAIVER PROVISION

The GTI R&D Unit Charge may be reduced for one or more classifications of service or rate schedules at
any time by the Company by filing notice with the Commission. Any such waiver shall not increase the
GTI R&D Unit Charge to the remaining classifications of service or rate schedules without Commission
approval.

REMITTANCE OF FUNDS

All funds collected under this rider will be remitted to Gas Technology Institute on an annual basis. The
amounts so remitted shall be reported to the Commission annually.

TERMINATION OF THIS RIDER

Participation in the GTI R&D funding program is voluntary on the part of the Company. The Company
may terminate this rider at any time by filing a notice of rescission with the Commission.
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ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RIDER
APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULE

ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

An Energy Assistance Program (“EAP”) surcharge of $0.30 per month will be applied to all residential bills
rendered under the Residential Rate Schedule and Farm Tap Rate Schedule. Proceeds from the EAP
surcharge will help fund a bill credit to enrolled low-income customers. It is available to eligible residential
customers in the Company’s service territory subject to enrollment through local community action

agencies and subject to available funding.
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CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY
APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17. This tariff applies to all gas sold by
Delta under Delta’s residential tariff (Tariff Sheet No. 2).

CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY COMPONENT (CEPRC)

Delta’s Conservation/Efficiency Program (the Program) is a demand-side management program established
to promote conservation and the efficient use of natural gas by Delta’s residential customers.

The prices to residential customers shall be increased monthly by an amount hereinafter described as the
Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC), which allows Delta to recover
costs associated with the Program.

DETERMINATION OF CEPRC

The Company shall file an annual report with the Commission which shall contain updated CEPRC rates
at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the new rates. The annual amount computed under the
Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component shall be collected based on the CEPRC
amount divided by the expected usage for the upcoming program year. For purposes of determining the
CEPRC, the program year is defined as the twelve months ended October 31, with rates effective as of the
following February 1. The amounts billed under the CEPRC will be computed solely on actual
consumption.

The CEPCR is calculated using the following formula:

CEPRC = CEPCR + CEPLS + CEPI + CEPBA
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CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY
APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULE

Whereby:
CEPCR = CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY

The CEPCR shall include all actual costs which have been approved by the Commission for each twelve
month period for conservation/efficiency programs of the Company “approved programs”. Such program
costs shall include the cost of planning, developing, implementing, monitoring, and evaluating CEP
programs. In addition, all costs incurred including, but not limited to, costs for consultants, employees and
administrative expenses, will be recovered through the CEPCR.

CEPLS = CEP REVENUE FROM LOST SALES

Revenues from lost sales due to CEP programs implemented on and after the effective date of this tariff
will be recovered as follows:

The estimated reduction in customer usage (in Mcf) as a result of the approved programs for the previous
twelve months shall be multiplied by the non-variable revenue requirement per Mcf for purposes of
determining the lost revenue to be recovered hereunder. Non-variable revenue requirement is base rate
charged to the applicable rate class under this tariff,

The aggregate lost revenues attributable to the program participant shall be divided by the estimated
residential sales (in Mcf) for the upcoming twelve-month period to determine the applicable CEPLS
surcharge.

Recovery of revenues from lost sales calculated for a twelve-month period shall be included in the CEPLS
until the implementation of new base rates pursuant to a general rate case.
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CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY
APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULE

Revenues collected hereunder are based on engineering estimates of energy savings, actual program
participation and estimated sales for the upcoming twelve-month period. At the end of each such period,
any difference between the lost revenues actually collected hereunder and the lost revenues determined
after any revisions of the engineering estimates and actual program participation are accounted for shall be
reconciled in future billings under the CEP Balance Adjustment (CEPBA) component.

CEPI = CEP INCENTIVE

For all Conservation/Efficiency Programs, the CEP incentive amount shall be computed by multiplying the
net resource savings estimated from the approved programs times fifteen (15) percent. Net resource savings
are defined as program benefits less utility program costs and participant costs where program benefits will
be calculated on the basis of the present value of Delta’s avoided commodity costs over the expected life
of the program.

The CEP incentive amount shall be divided by the expected Mcf sales for the upcoming twelve month
period to determine the CEPI. CEP incentive amounts will be assigned for recovery purposes to the rate
classes whose programs created the incentive.

CEPBA = CEP BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

The CEPBA shall be calculated on a twelve month basis and is used to reconcile the difference between the
amount of revenues actually billed through the CEPCR, CEPLS, CEPI and previous application of the
CEPBA and the revenues which should have been billed.

The program has an October year-end with rates effective February 1.

The CEPBA is the sum of the following components:

e The amount estimated to be recovered during the current program year from February 1 through
October 31 less actual recovery.
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CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY
APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULE

® The amount estimated to be recovered during the prior program year from November 1 through
January 31 less actual recovery.

* The balance adjustment amounts determined on the basis of the above paragraphs (1) and (2) shall
include interest to be calculated at a rate equal to the average of the "3-month Commercial Paper
Rate" for the immediately preceding 12-month period.
The balance adjustment amounts, plus interest, shall be divided by the expected Mcf sales for the upcoming
twelve-month period to determine the CEPBA for each rate class.

Moadifications to CEPRC

The filing of modifications to the CEPRC which require changes in the CEPCR component shall be made
at least two months prior to the beginning of the effective period for billing. Modifications to other
components of the CEPRC shall be made at least thirty days prior to the effective period for billing. Each
filing shall include the following information as applicable:

(1) A detailed description of each CEP program, the total cost of each program over the previous
twelve month period and budgeted costs for the next program year, an analysis of expected resource
savings, information concerning the specific CEP or efficiency measures to be installed, and any
applicable studies which have been performed, as available.

(2) A statement setting forth the detailed calculation of the CEPCR, CEPLS, CEPI, CEPBA and

CEPRC.
Each change in the CEPRC shall be placed into effect with bills rendered on and after the effective date of
such change.
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PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (“PRP”) RIDER

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all customers receiving service under the Company's Rate Schedules, Residential, Small Non-
Residential, Large Non-Residential and Interruptible Services.

CALCULATION OF PIPE REPLACEMENT RIDER REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The PRP Rider Revenue Requirement includes the following:

a, PRP-related plant in service not included in base gas rates minus the associated PRP-related
accumulated depreciation and accumulated deferred income taxes;

b. Retirement and removal of plant related to PRP construction;

c. The weighted average cost of capital on the net rate base is the overall rate of return on capital

authorized in the Company's latest base gas rate case, grossed up for federal and state income taxes
and PSC assessment;

d. Depreciation expense on the PRP-related plant in service less retirement and removals;
e. Reduction for savings in operating and maintenance expense;
f. Increased property tax expense on the PRP-related plant in service.

PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS

All customers receiving service under Delta's Residential, Small Non-Residential, Large Non-Residential and
Interruptible Service Rate Schedules shall be assessed a monthly charge in addition to the Customer Charge
component of their applicable rate schedule that will enable the Company to complete the pipe main replacement
program.

The PRP Rider will be updated annually in order to reflect the expected impact on the Company’s revenue
requirements of forecasted net plant additions and subsequently adjusted to true up the actual costs with the
projected costs. A filing to update the projected costs for the upcoming calendar year will be submitted annually
by October 15 to become effective with meter readings on and after the first billing cycle of January. Delta will
submit a balancing adjustment annually by March 31 to true-up the actual costs, as offset by operations and
maintenance expense reductions, during the most recent twelve months ended December with the projected
program costs for the same period. The balancing adjustment true-up to the rider will become effective with
meter readings on and after the first billing cycle of June.
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EFFICIENT NATURAL GAS APPLIANCE REBATE PROGRAM

Rebates shall be offered to Delta Natural Gas residential customers who are constructing a new home, are
changing from another energy source to natural gas, or who are adding or upgrading natural gas appliances
to efficient models. For those constructing a new home, the rebate will be paid to one of the following parties:
a builder constructing speculative home, a builder constructing model, tract or custom home, a customer
contracting a builder, a customer acting as a general contractor, or a customer ordering a new manufactured
or mobile home.

All equipment must meet program requirements and be installed according to applicable manufacturer’s
recommendations and code requirements. A customer must present the dated invoice to Delta within 120
days of installation in order to be eligible for a rebate. Delta personnel will perform a verification of the
installation prior to granting the rebate. All equipment must meet the program guideline minimum
requirements stated below with no exceptions.

Rebate Amounts and Program Guideline Minimum Requirements:

Natural Gas Heating
Equipment Efficiency Level BTU Input Rebate Amount
Forced Air Furnace or 90% or greater 30,000 or greater $400.00
Boiler
Dual Fuel Auxiliary 90% or greater 30,000 or greater $300.00
Furnace
Space Heater 99% 10,000 or greater $100.00
Gas Logs 99% 18,000 or greater $100.00
Gas Fireplace 90% or greater 18,000 or greater $100.00
Natural Gas
Water Heaters Efficiency Level Unit Requirement Rebate Amount
Storage Tank Model 0.57 UEF 30 gallon or greater $200.00
Power Vent or Direct 0.65 UEF 40 gallon or greater $250.00
Vent Model
On Demand Model 0.81 UEF Tank-less $300.00

There shall be no recovering from customers through the Conservation/Efficiency Program of any Efficient Natural
Gas Appliance Rebate Program costs, including lost revenues and incentives.
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